The State 
of Wyoming shall grant to the sponsor from Water Development Account II through the 
Commission for the design, permit procurement, project land procurement, construction 
engineering and construction of the project an amount not to exceed one million five hundred 
thousand dollars ($1,500,000.00) or fifty percent (50%) of these actual development costs, 
whichever is less; 

Additional funding as required is committed to by the Hanover Irrigation District.